
City Municipal Center, 616 NE 4th Avenue

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AGENDA

Thursday, January 28, 2016, 7:00 PM

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. MINUTES

Approval of the minutes from the October 29, 2015 Board of Adjustment MeetingA.

Minutes from the October 29, 2015 Board of Adjustment Meeting

IV. MEETING ITEMS

Introduction of Board of Adjustment Member Mark Swenson

Presenter: Robert Maul, Planning Manager

A.

Anderson Major Variance Request (MajVar15-02)

Details: The applicant is requesting a reduced side yard setback on his eastern property line 

from 15' to 5'.  

Presenter: Robert Maul, Planning Manager

B.

Recommended Action: Conduct a public hearing, take testimony and render a 

decision. 

 

Staff Report (MajVar15-02)

Applicant's Application (MajVar15-02)

Vicinity Map (MajVar15-02)

Election of Chair and Vice Chair

Details: The Board of Adjustment positions of chair and vice chair are one-year terms, which 

are generally elected by majority vote each January.

Presenter: Robert Maul, Planning Manager

C.

Recommended Action: That the Board Members nominate and approve a chair and 

vice chair of the Board of Adjustment for 2016. 

 

V. ADJOURNMENT

NOTE:  The City of Camas welcomes and encourages the participation of all of its citizens in the public meeting 

process.   A special effort will be made to ensure that persons with special needs have opportunities to 

participate.   For more information, please call (360) 834-6864.
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City Municipal Center, 616 NE 4th Avenue

Thursday, October 29, 2015, 7:00 PM

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES - DRAFT

SPECIAL MEETING

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chair McBride called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

Robert Guetter, Matthew Larvick and Matthew McBridePresent:

Jeff GroffExcused:

Staff Present:  Jan Coppola, Lauren Hollenbeck and Robert Maul

III. MINUTES

A. Approval of the Minutes from the April 30, 2015 Board of Adjustment Meeting

April 30, 2015 Board of Adjustment Minutes

It was moved by Board Member Larvick, seconded by Board Member Guetter to 

approve the minutes from the April 30, 2015 Special Board of Adjustment Meeting.  

The motion carried unanimously.

IV. AGENDA ITEMS

A. Public Hearing to Consider a Major Variance Request (File No. MajVar 15-01)

Details: The applicant is seeking approval for a variance to reduce the front yard setback to 

10 feet and the rear yard setback to 5 feet on parcel no. 084121-000. The subject property is 

located off of NW 6th Place, east of NW Sierra Street, in the R-15 single-family residential 

zone.  

Presenter: Lauren Hollenbeck, Senior Planner

FT Redevelopment Major Variance Staff Report (MajVar15-01)

Exhibit 1 - Application materials and proposed plot plan

Exhibit 2 - 2010 Staff Report and Decision (MajVar10-03)

Exhibit 3 - Buildable area without variance

Exhibit 4 - Vicinity map

Scott Earl, Permit It.com, PO Box 998, Washougal, spoke in favor of the Board granting 

approval for the major variance application.

Mr. Earl and staff responded to clarifying questions from the Board Members.
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The public testimony portion of the hearing was opened and closed, as there were no 

members of the public who wished to speak.

After a brief discussion, it was moved by Board Member Larvick, seconded by Board 

Member McBride to approve the major variance application for parcel no. 084121-000 

(File No. MajVar15-01).  The motion carried unanimously.

B. Open Public Meetings Act Training

Details: Members of a governing body of a public agency are subject to the Open Public 

Meetings Act (OPMA) and must receive open public meetings training. They include 

members of city councils, boards of county commissioners, school boards, fire district 

boards, state boards and commissions, and other public agency boards, councils and 

commissions.

Presenter: Robert Maul, Planning Manager

Robert Maul gave a brief overview of the training sponsored by the Washington Cities 

Insurance Authority (WCIA).

V. ADJOURNMENT

Chair McBride adjourned the meeting at 7:44 p.m.

NOTE:  The City of Camas welcomes and encourages the participation of all of its citizens in the public meeting 

process.   A special effort will be made to ensure that persons with special needs have opportunities to 

participate.   For more information, please call (360) 834-6864.
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Community Development Department 

616 NE Fourth Avenue  

Camas, WA 98607 

(360) 817-1568   

www.cityofcamas.us    

 

 

STAFF REPORT  

MAJOR VARIANCE 

ANDERSON VARIANCE 

FILE NO. MAJVAR15-02 

 
 

PROPOSAL:  A variance request for one side yard setback to go from 15’ to 5’.      

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Robert Maul, Planning Manager 

HEARING DATE: January 28th, 2016 

OWNER: 

APPLICANT: 

Dale Anderson 

Dale Anderson 

14707 SE Rivershore Drive 

Vancouver, WA 98683 

 

LOCATION: Located west of 26109 SE 6th Cr.  

Camas, WA 98607 

Parcel Number 178115010 

ZONING: Residential-7,500 (R-7.5) 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: Single-Family Low 

ADJACENT USES: North:  R-7.5 zone, single-family residence 

South: R-10 zone, single-family residence 

East: R-7.5 zone, single-family residence 

West: R-7.5 zone, single-family residence 

 

BACKGROUND:  

The applicant owns the subject property in addition to 17.43 acres abutting the site to the west.  It is his 

goal to build a residential subdivision on the two properties in the near future.  The applicant also 

desires to build a single family home now of the subject site before he gets into the subdivision process.   

Current zoning setbacks for residential districts are listed in Camas Municipal Code section 18.09.040 

Table 2.  The setbacks are based on lot size and zoning designation.  Based on the current size of the 

existing 1.14 acre site the applicant will be required to use the setbacks listed in the table listed herein.  

The main conflict for the applicant right now is the side yard setback at the eastern property line, which 

is currently 15’.  He would like to build one house now for his daughter which would be strategically 

http://www.cityofcamas.us/
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placed to fit on a future lot in the proposed subdivision.  To do so he is requesting the eastern side yard 

setback be reduced to 5’.  This reasoning is to make efficient use of the land consistent with GMA goals 

of maximizing density.  The applicant has provided illustrations of a possible subdivision layout that 

would accommodate the proposed house lot 28 if the variance is granted (See exhibit 1).    

FINDINGS: 

18.45.010 Purpose. A variance to any development standard contained in this title, other than density 

and lot area, may be granted when practical difficulties, unnecessary hardship, or results inconsistent 

with the general purposes of CMC Title 18, Zoning, would result from the literal enforcement of its 

requirements. The sole purpose of any variance shall be to prevent such difficulties, hardship, or results, 

and no variance shall be granted which would have the effect of granting a special privilege not shared 

by other property in the same vicinity and zone, except when necessary to avoid such difficulties, 

hardship, or results. 

18.45.020 Approval process. 

B. Major Variance. A major variance is one that results in the modification of a numerical 

development standard by more than ten percent. The board of adjustment is generally the 

decision maker regarding major variances. Where a variance is consolidated with an application 

for a Type III decision, the decision maker shall be the same as that for the Type III application. A 

major variance shall not be approved unless findings are made by the approval authority that all 

the approval criteria under CMC Section 18.45.030 are satisfied.  

Finding:  As per CMC 18.09.040 Table 2 Density and Dimensions for Single-Family residential zones, 

setbacks are based on average lot sizes. The subject property is 1.14 acres (49,658 square feet) and 

therefore subject to the setback requirements of lots sized 20,000 square feet or greater, which 

requires the following setbacks listed in the table below.  The applicant is requesting the setbacks 

set for the R-7.5 zoning for lots sized between 7,500-9,999 square feet in area.  The setback 

request is greater than the 10% standard and therefore requires a major variance.  

R-7.5 Setbacks (7,500 – 9,999 sq ft) R-20 Setbacks (lot area 20,000 or more sq ft) 

Front – 20’ Front – 30’ 

Min side yard and corner lot rear yard – 5’ Min side yard and corner lot rear yard – 15’ 

Min rear yard flanking a street - 20 Min rear yard flanking a street - 30 

Min rear yard – 25’ Min rear yard – 35’ 

Min lot frontage – 30’ Min lot frontage – 40’ 

 

18.45.040 Major variance. 

B.  Approval of a major variance must demonstrate with findings of compliance with all of the 

following criteria: 

1. The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the 
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limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject 

property is located. 

Finding: The subject property and the adjacent surrounding properties are zoned R-7.5 Single 

Family Residential to the north, east and west and R-10 single family residential to 

the south. The applicant is proposing to build a home on an oversized lot that can be 

further developed now, or in the future.  In an effort to plan accordingly, the 

requested setback would allow for one home to be built now so as not to conflict 

with a future subdivision layout.  Other lots abutting the subject property are also 

able to further develop now or in the future.      

2. That such variance is necessary, because of special circumstances relating to the size, 

shape, topography, location, or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with 

use, rights, and privileges permitted to other properties in the vicinity and in the zone in 

which the subject property is located; 

Finding: The applicant does have the ability to construct a house elsewhere on the site.  

However, if a house is build using the 15’ side yard setback then it could have ripple 

effects on a future layout thereby diminishing the density on site.  Overall, the city has 

envisioned the area in question to develop into additional higher density residential, so 

this request would allow for consistency of comprehensive plan goals.    

3. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 

injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and in the zone in which the 

subject property is located. 

Finding: There are a few neighboring houses out there that have closer building setbacks than 

15’.  All of the oversized properties have the ability to further develop into smaller lots in 

the R-7.5 zone.  Once developed the other lots created will also have 5’ side yard 

setbacks. As such, this request for the one variance shouldn’t have a detrimental impact 

to the public welfare or be injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.    

RECOMMENDATION:   

In the event the Board of Adjustment should find the approval criteria to be satisfied and grant approval 

of this major variance, staff would recommend the following conditions: 

1. The house shall be placed no closer than 5’ from the eastern property line as proposed.   

2. The front of the house shall face north towards the private access drive. 

3. The proposed house shall be placed a minimum of 50’ from the northern property line and no 

closer than 105’ from the southern property line.   

4. The approval of the Major Variance shall expire if all necessary building permits are not obtained 

within two years of the date of the final decision.  

5. A copy of the Final Order approving the Major Variance shall be submitted with any city permits 

for this parcel. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT: 

No public comments have been submitted during the preparation of this staff report. If comments are 

submitted prior to the January 28, 2016 deadline, those comments will be attached as a new exhibit.    

EXHIBITS LIST:   

Exhibit 1 – Staff Report (MajVar15-02) 

Exhibit 2 – Application materials 

Exhibit 3 – Vicinity Map 
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